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Ceiling Mount Cover (Silver) SS40-S-VB
Ceiling Mount Cover (Black) SS40-B-VB
Important Use Instructions

Refer to the “Installation Guide” supplied with the camera for how to install the Ceiling Mount Cover.

Safety Precautions

If you do not follow the precautions below, a fire, electrical shock, or other hazards may occur and cause serious injury or 
death.

Ask your Canon dealer for installation.
When installing the Ceiling Mount Cover on the ceiling, check that 
the ceiling is strong enough to bear the weight of the camera and the 
Ceiling Mount Cover. 

Do not damage the cables.
Damaging the cables may cause a fire or electrical shock.

Do not install in unstable places, places subject to significant 
vibration or impact, or places subject to salt damage or corrosive 
gas, as this may result in malfunction.
The mounting part may be deteriorated and the camera may fall off the 
ceiling.

Do not disassemble or alter the housing.
The mounting part may be deteriorated and the camera may fall off the 
ceiling.

Do not use with other cameras.
They cannot be mounted properly and may fall off the ceiling.

Attach the Safety Wire.
Be sure to use the Safety Wire when mounting the camera on the 
ceiling.

If you do not follow the precautions below, an injury or damage to equipment may occur.

Do not touch the edges of metal parts with bare hands.
You may get injured if you rub against it.

Do not damage cables and pipes.
Pay much attention not to damage the house wiring or piping.

Keep your fingers away from between the ceiling and the  
Ceiling Mount Cover upon installation.
You may get injured.

   Maintenance

Periodically check the parts and screws for rust and to see if they have loosened, in order to prevent injuries and equipment damage 
due to falling items. Contact the local dealer where you purchased the product, for checkups.

Package Contents

Check that the following items are supplied. If any of these items is missing, please contact the retailer from which you 
purchased the product.

 Ceiling Plate x 1  Ceiling Mount Cover x 1  Junction Box Plate x 1  Safety Wire x 1  Template x 1

 Fixing Screw (M3) x 8  Important Use Instructions (this sheet) x 1

The contents of this guide are subject to change without any prior notice.

Couvercle de support plafond (argent) SS40-S-VB
Couvercle de support plafond (noir) SS40-B-VB
Consignes d’utilisation importantes

Pour savoir comment installer le Couvercle de support plafond, veuillez vous référer au « Manuel d’installation » fourni avec 
la caméra.

Consignes de sécurité

Si vous ne respectez pas les consignes ci-dessous, vous risquez de provoquer un incendie, de vous électrocuter ou autres, ce 
qui pourrait entraîner des blessures graves ou mortelles.

Pour plus d'informations sur l'installation, adressez-vous 
à votre revendeur Canon.
Lors de l’installation du Couvercle de support plafond, vérifiez que le 
plafond est suffisamment robuste pour supporter le poids de la caméra 
et du support.

N'endommagez pas les câbles.
Des câbles endommagés risqueraient de provoquer un incendie ou 
une électrocution.

Ne pas installer à des endroits instables, soumis à 
d’importants impacts ou vibrations ou exposés aux 
dommages causés par le sel ou les gaz corrosifs, au 
risque d’entrainer des problèmes de fonctionnement.
Vous risqueriez d'endommager la pièce de fixation et la caméra 
risquerait de tomber du plafond.

Ne désassemblez ou ne modifiez pas le boîtier.
Vous risqueriez d'endommager la pièce de fixation et la caméra 
risquerait de tomber du plafond.

N’utilisez pas d’autres caméras.
Il serait impossible de les installer correctement et elles risqueraient 
de tomber du plafond.

Fixez le fil de sécurité.
Veillez à utiliser le fil de sécurité lors de l’installation de la caméra au 
plafond.

Si vous ne respectez pas les consignes ci-dessous, vous risquez de vous blesser ou d’endommager l’appareil.

Ne touchez pas le bord des pièces métalliques sans 
protection.
Vous risqueriez de vous blesser en le touchant.

N'endommagez pas les câbles et les tuyaux.
Veillez particulièrement à ne pas endommager le câblage ou les 
canalisations de la maison.

Ne placez pas les doigts entre le plafond et le Couvercle 
de support plafond lors de l'installation.
Vous risqueriez de vous blesser.

Remarque

   Maintenance

Contrôlez régulièrement que les plaques de fixation ainsi que les vis de fixation sont exemptes de rouille et d’éléments libres afin 
d’écarter tout risque de blessure ou d’endommagement du matériel dû à la chute d’éléments. Contacter le revendeur où vous avez 
acheté le produit pour vérifications.

Contenu de l’emballage

Vérifiez que vous disposez des éléments suivants. Si l’un des éléments est absent, contactez le revendeur auprès duquel vous 
avez acheté le produit.

 Plaque de fixation x 1  Couvercle de support 
    plafond x 1

 Plaque de boîtier de 
    jonction x 1

 Fil de sécurité x 1  Gabarit x 1

 Vis de fixation (M3) x 8  Consignes d'utilisation importantes (cette feuille) x 1

Le contenu de ce guide peut être modifié sans préavis.
© CANON INC. 2017   Printed in Taiwan
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Cubierta de montaje en techo (plateada) SS40-S-VB
Cubierta de montaje en techo (negra) SS40-B-VB
Instrucciones de uso importantes

Consulte la “Guía de instalación” que se incluye con la cámara para la instalación de la cubierta de montaje en techo.

Precauciones sobre seguridad

Si no se siguen las siguientes precauciones, podría provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas u otros peligros que podrían 
producir la muerte o lesiones graves.

Solicite al distribuidor de Canon que realice la instalación.
Al instalar la Cubierta de montaje en techo, compruebe que el techo 
es lo suficientemente firme para resistir el peso de la cámara y la 
Cubierta de montaje en techo.

No dañe los cables.
Si se dañan los cables, se pueden provocar descargas eléctricas o 
incendios.

No instale la cámara en lugares inestables, lugares 
sometidos a vibraciones o impactos fuertes ni en lugares 
sometidos a daños salinos ni gas corrosivo, ya que esto 
podría provocar un malfuncionamiento de la misma.
Podría deteriorarse la pieza de montaje y caerse la cámara del techo.

No desmonte o altere la carcasa.
Podría deteriorarse la pieza de montaje y caerse la cámara del techo.

No utilizar con otras cámaras.
No se podrían montar correctamente y podrían caerse del techo.

Coloque el cable de seguridad.
Asegúrese de que utiliza el cable de seguridad durante el montaje de 
la cámara en el techo.

Si no se siguen las siguientes precauciones, podrían producirse lesiones o daños al equipo.

No toque los bordes de las piezas metálicas sin llevar guantes.
Podría lesionarse si se roza contra este.

No dañe los cables ni las tuberías.
Tenga mucho cuidado para no dañar el cableado ni las tuberías de la 
casa.

No ponga los dedos entre el techo y la Cubierta de montaje en 
techo durante la instalación.
Podría lesionarse.

Nota

   Mantenimiento

Revise periódicamente la posible existencia de oxidación o materiales sueltos en los soportes y los tornillos para impedir que se 
produzcan lesiones o daños en el equipo debido a la caída de elementos. Póngase en contacto con el proveedor local donde adquirió 
el producto si requiere cualquier servicio.

Contenido del paquete

Compruebe que se han suministrado los siguientes elementos. Si faltase alguno, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor al 
que compró el producto.

 Plancha de techo x 1  Cubierta de montaje en  
 techo x 1

 Plancha de caja de  
 empalmes x 1

 Cable de seguridad x 1  Plantilla x 1

 Tornillo para fijación (M3) x 8  Instrucciones de uso importantes (este documento) x 1

El contenido de esta guía está sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.

Coperchio per installazione a soffitto (argento) SS40-S-VB
Coperchio per installazione a soffitto (nero) SS40-B-VB
Istruzioni importanti per l’uso

Fare riferimento alla “Guida all’installazione” fornita con la telecamera per informazioni su come installare il coperchio per 
installazione a soffitto.

Precauzioni per la sicurezza

Attenersi scrupolosamente alle seguenti istruzioni per evitare rischi di incendi, scosse elettriche, lesioni gravi o  
decesso.

Per informazioni sull'installazione, contattare il rivenditore Canon.
Prima di installare il coperchio per installazione a soffitto, verifi care 
che questo sia suffi cientemente robusto da supportare il peso della 
telecamera e del coperchio stesso.

Non danneggiare i cavi.
Il danneggiamento dei cavi potrebbe causare incendi o scosse 
elettriche.

Non installare in luoghi instabili, soggetti a grosse vibrazioni 
o impatti o soggetti a danni provocati dalla salinità o dal gas 
corrosivo, perché potrebbero causare malfunzionamenti.
L'elemento di montaggio potrebbe danneggiarsi con conseguente 
rischio di caduta dal soffitto della telecamera.

Non smontare né modificare l'alloggiamento.
L'elemento di montaggio potrebbe danneggiarsi con conseguente 
rischio di caduta dal soffitto della telecamera.

Non utilizzare con altre telecamere.
Non è possibile montare telecamere diverse, poiché potrebbero cadere 
dal soffitto.

Collegare il cavo di sicurezza.
Utilizzare il cavo di sicurezza per il montaggio della telecamera a 
soffitto.

Attenersi alle seguenti precauzioni per evitare rischi di lesioni personali o danni all’apparecchiatura.

Non toccare i bordi delle parti metalliche a mani nude.
In caso contrario, ci si potrebbe ferire.

Non danneggiare i cavi né i tubi.
Prestare estrema attenzione a non danneggiare i cablaggi o le tubature 
dell'alloggiamento.

Durante l'installazione, prestare attenzione a non inserire le dita 
fra il soffitto e il coperchio per installazione a soffitto.
In caso contrario, si potrebbero subire lesioni personali.

Nota

   Manutenzione

Controllare periodicamente viti e parti per verificare l’eventuale presenza di ruggine e assicurarsi che non siano allentate, in modo 
da evitare lesioni e danni all’apparecchiatura dovuti alla caduta dei componenti. Contattare il rivenditore locale presso il quale è stato 
acquistato il prodotto per i controlli.

Contenuto della confezione

Verificare che siano presenti i seguenti elementi. In caso di elementi mancanti, contattare il rivenditore presso cui è stato 
acquistato il prodotto.

 Piastra a soffitto x 1  Coperchio per installazione  
 a soffitto x 1

 Piastra per scatola di  
 giunzione x 1

 Cavo di sicurezza x 1  Schema x 1

 Viti di fissaggio (M3) x 8  Istruzioni importanti per l’uso (questo documento) x 1

I contenuti di questa guida sono soggetti a modifica senza preavviso.


